

No. 11-922

---

---

In The  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

RIVER CENTER, LLC,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

THE DORMITORY AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF NEW  
YORK,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the Supreme  
Court of New York, Appellate Division, First  
Department

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AND  
BRIEF FOR REAL ESTATE BOARD OF NEW YORK,  
INC., INTERNATIONAL COUNCIL OF SHOPPING  
CENTERS, NATIONAL MULTI HOUSING COUNCIL,  
AND REAL ESTATE ROUNDTABLE AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

RICHARD A. EPSTEIN  
800 N. Michigan Avenue  
Apt. # 3502  
Chicago, IL 60611  
(773) 450-4476  
richard.epstein@nyu.edu

ERIK S. JAFFE  
(Counsel of Record)  
ERIK S. JAFFE, P.C.  
5101 34<sup>th</sup> Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20008  
(202) 237-8165  
jaffe@esjpc.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF  
FOR *AMICI CURIAE***

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Question Presented ..... i

Table of Contents..... ii

Table of Authorities..... iii

Interest of *Amici Curiae* ..... 1

Statement ..... 3

Summary of Argument..... 8

Reasons for Granting the Writ..... 10

I. The Valuation Rules Adopted by the New  
York Courts Violate the “Just  
Compensation” Requirement of the Fifth  
Amendment by Rejecting the Fair Market  
Value Test that Has Been Uniformly  
Applied in Condemnation Cases and in All  
Other Areas of Law. .... 10

II. The NYAD’s Flawed Valuation Tests  
Undermine the Federal Constitutional  
Guarantee of Just Compensation. .... 16

Conclusion..... 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Boom Co. v. Patterson</i> , 98 U.S. (8 Otto) 403 (1878).....	9
<i>Bower v. O'Hara</i> , 759 F.2d 1117 (CA3 1985).....	15
<i>Brummer v. State of New York</i> , 25 A.D.2d 245 (N.Y. App. Div. 1966).....	23, 24
<i>Chicago, Burlington &amp; Quincy R. Co. v. Chicago</i> , 166 U. S. 226 (1897).....	16
<i>Duquesne Light Co. v. Barasch</i> , 488 U.S. 299 (1989).....	14
<i>Farash v. Smith</i> , 59 N.Y.2d 952 (1983) .....	23
<i>Hope Natural Gas v. Federal Power Comm'n</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944) .....	14
<i>In re School Site on West 187th St.</i> , 222 A.D. 554 (N.Y. App. Div., 1 <sup>st</sup> Dept. 1928), <i>aff'd</i> 250 N.Y. 588 (1929) .....	23
<i>Jewell-Rung Agency, Inc. v. Haddad Org., Ltd.</i> , 814 F. Supp. 337 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	16
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	3, 11
<i>Klopping v. City of Whittier</i> , 500 P.2d 1345 (1972).....	18
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	11

*Lucenti v. Cayuga Apartments, Inc.*,  
66 A.D.2d 928 (N.Y. App. Div., 3d Dept.  
1978), *aff'd*, 48 N.Y.2d 530 (1979) .....14

*McCandless v. United States*, 298 U.S. 342  
(1936).....12, 13, 19

*Monongahela Navigation Co. v. United  
States*, 148 U.S. 312 (1893) .....8, 9, 11

*Theberge v. Theberge*, 9 A.3d 809  
(Me. 2010).....16

*TVT Records v. Island Def Jam Music  
Group*, 250 F. Supp.2d 341  
(S.D.N.Y. 2003) .....15

**Other Authorities**

New York City Dept. of City Planning,  
*Zoning Glossary*  
[www.nyc.gov/html/dcp/html/zone/glossary  
.shtml](http://www.nyc.gov/html/dcp/html/zone/glossary.shtml).....21
